According to the Commercial Law, only the shareholders' meeting is competent to decide on issue and repurchase of the Bank’s 
shares. As it is provided in Clause 5.16 of the Articles of Association, the Board will be authorised to decide on the increase of the 
Bank’s share capital by an amount not exceeding LVL 3,900,000 (three million nine hundred thousand lats) until 1 September 2014. In 
the event of an increase of the share capital according to the procedure laid down in Clause 5.16 of the Articles of Association, the new 
share issue will be paid only in cash no later than three months from the date of the respective Board’s decision.